University Hospital Zürich Dirk Wedekind Hans J. Hedrich Institute for Laboratory Animal Science, Hannover Medical School, Konstanty-Gutschow-Strasse 8, D-30623 Hannover, Germany

## **References and Notes**

- J. Trojan, T. R. Johnson, S. D. Rudin, J. Ilan, M. L. Tykocinski, J. Ilan, *Science* 259, 94 (1993).
- The haplotype of the C6 glioma cell line was found to be different at all tested loci from BDX, the rat strain reported in the original publication, as well as from BDIX, the rat strain that was in fact used by Trojan et al. for the reported experiments (A. S. Beutler et al., in preparation).
- 3. J. Trojan et al., Neurosci. Lett. 212, 9 (1996).

Response: Beutler et al. are correct that the actual strain used in our experiments was BDIX and that neither BDX nor BDIX (1) rat strains share the MHC haplotype of C6 cells. In light of this, the C6 cell/BDIX rat system must be regarded as allogeneic. These data were unavailable at the time of our experiments and do not fundamentally change the main conclusion of our paper, namely, that antisense suppression of IGF-I in C6 cells increases their immunogenicity.

Joseph Ilan

Institute of Pathology, Case Western Reserve University School of Medicine, Cleveland, OH 44106–4943, USA

## References

1. K. Bender et al., J. Exp. Anim. Sci. 36, 151 (1994).

## **Corrections and Clarifications**

- The Brookhaven Protein Data Bank accession number 1FT1 was inadvertently omitted from note 45 (p. 1804) of the report "Crystal structure of protein farnesyltransferase at 2.25 angstrom resolution" by H.-W. Park *et al.* (21 Mar., p. 1800).
- In the Table of Contents for the issue of 28 February (p. 1234), the title of the letter by N. N. Yang *et al.* should have read "Correction: Raloxifene Response Needs More Than an Element."
- In figure 3 on page 379 of the report "Kinetic measurement of the step size of DNA unwinding by *Escherichia coli* UvrD helicase" by J. A. Ali and T. M. Lohman (17 Jan., p. 377), the label of the abscissa was removed. It should have read, "Time (s)".
- The response by S. J. Clemett and R. N. Zare (20 Dec., p. 2122) to the technical comments under the title "Evaluating the evidence for past life on Mars" (20 Dec., p. 2119) should not have includ-

ed (in the last paragraph, p. 2123) reference to unpublished correspondence by Simoneit and Hites and by Requejo and Sassen.

- In figure 4 on page 1119 of the article "Diversity and pattern in the developing spinal cord" by Y. Tanabe and T. M. Jessell (15 Nov., p. 1115), the label "MCC<sub>1</sub>" in blue (at far left) was incorrect due to an editing error. It should have read, "MCC<sub>m</sub>".
- In note 25 (p. 1173) of the report "Regulation of T cell receptor signaling by tryosine phosphatase SYP association with CTLA-4" by L. E. M. Marengere *et al.* (24 May 1996, p. 1170), thanks should have been given to T. Pawson for contributing key reagents, developed in his laboratory.

## Letters to the Editor

Letters may be submitted by e-mail (at science\_letters@aaas.org), fax (202-789-4669), or regular mail (*Science*, 1200 New York Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20005, USA). Letters are not routinely acknowledged. Full addresses, signatures, and daytime phone numbers should be included. Letters should be brief (300 words or less) and may be edited for reasons of clarity or space. They may appear in print and/or on the World Wide Web. Letter writers are not consulted before publication.

